1. To increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 50,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifty Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Ten) each to Rs. 84,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Four Crores Only) divided 
into 8,40,00,000 (Eight Crores and Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) 
each by creation of additional 3,40,00,000 (Three Crores Forty Lakhs) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each.  

The Board, passing a resolution dated May 3, 2025, has decided to enhance the Authorised 
Capital of the Company to Rs. 84,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Four Crores Only) divided into 
8,40,00,000 (Eight Crores and Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each by creation of 
additional 3,40,00,000 (Three Crores Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each on 
account of an increase in Equity Capital. Therefore, the following Ordinary Resolution is 
required to be passed by the Shareholder in this Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
Company.  

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61(1)(a), Section 64 and all other

[...]

Company, approval is hereby granted to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 
from Rs.50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each to Rs. 84,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight-Four Crores Only) divided 
into 8,40,00,000 (Eight Crores and Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each by creation 
of additional 3,40,00,000 (Three Crores Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each 
ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing shares of the Company.                       

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and any other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, rules framed thereunder, the consent of the members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded for altering the Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be as follows:        

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 84,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Eighty-Four 
Crores only) divided into 8,40,00,000 (Eight Crores and Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 
10/- (Ten) each.                         

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Director of the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things as may be required and sign all documents 
including signing and filing of the requisite form with ROC, NCT of Delhi and Haryana, on behalf

[...]

capital which would require an increase in the existing Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company. The Board of Directors via a resolution passed on May 3, 2025, approved the 
increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 84,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-
Four Crores Only) divided into 8,40,00,000 (Eight Crores and Forty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 
10/- (Ten) each subject to the approval of the Members.  

The Board recommends the resolution set out in item no. 1 for approval of the Members as an 
Ordinary Resolution.                    

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives are in any way concerned or